These corrections have had no impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement, its consolidated statement of cash
flows, its banking covenants or its prior year KPIs. However, we have presented this as a prior year restatement to provide
full details and context to the corrections, and to allow improved comparability to the prior year.

The Group has not presented a third balance sheet because it is not considered material to users of the financial statements.
The balance on the reserve at 1 January 2023 would be £0.6m.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior period as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have not been restated as there was no impact on profit after tax. Some of
the amounts disclosed in note 4, note 8 and note 10 were restated, as indicated in those notes.

30. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
The Group does not have any material events after the reporting period to disclose.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

31 December
2023

As previously presented
£000s

Movement
£000s

31 December
2023

Restated*
£000s

Intangible assets (a)   73,409   (1,825)   71,584

Deferred tax liabilities (a)   (10,304)   433   (9,871)

Retained earnings (a&b) *   18,167   967   19,134

Foreign currency translation reserve (b) - (2,359) (2,359)

Total equity   43,034   (1,392)   41,642

2023
As previously presented

£000s
Movement

£000s

2023
Restated*

£000s

Profit for the year   16,160   -   16,160

Other comprehensive expense for the year:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
from continuing operations   (1,477)   (1,392)   (2,869)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
from discontinued operations (135) - (135)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year   14,548   (1,392)   13,156

Total comprehensive income/(expense) is attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company   14,602   (1,392)   13,210

Non-controlling interests   (54)   -   (54)

   14,548   (1,392)   13,156

* £1.0m movement in retained earnings relates to presentational change (see (b) above).

Strix Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024

135

Other Supplementary Information

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES
The financial statements include both GAAP measures and Alternative Performance Measures (“APM”), the latter of which
are considered by management to allow the readers of the accounts to understand the underlying trading performance
of the Group. A number of these APMs are used by management to measure the KPIs of the business and are therefore
aligned to the Group’s strategic aims. They are also used at Board level to monitor financial performance throughout the